731 Written Answers

t[ =, dfadiee st gaata w4t
(st st o) (%) AT 43
ATE ¥ |

(@) @t () Wi 3w & faenfoa
miwal gra ordr 9§ w99 g
& ST T WG AT T e
G 19 F1E T aT G gAT R

wiad we g 7 gfeni afewm .

¥ faenfoe sfeal ara o of s geafe & are F feeT w9 o qrar a8l foar & 1 @ Al &) o wEd @,
Qe AT F WINT 4TI F1 T
T | IS W e ar g 1)

OIL PIPE-LINE BETWEEN COCHIN AND
COIMBATORE

+128. SHRI YELLA REDDY: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the proposal for laying a pipeline for carrying oil between Cochin and Coimbatore has been finalised;

(b) if so, when the work on the pipe-line is expected to begin;

(c) what is the estimated cost of the proposal; and

(d) when the work is expected to be completed ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN) :
(a) .This is still under investigation by Indian
Oil Corporation.

(b) to (d) Do not arise.

ONE-MAN COMMISSION ON THE MAHARASH-
TRA MYSORE BORDER DISPUTE

_FSHRIM M_ 3 ARTA -
\ SHRI MAHAMMED HANEEF:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleated to state :

(a) whether Government have taken any decision regarding the appointment of a one-man Commission on the Maharashtra-Mysore border dispute;

(b) if so, what are the terms of reference;
and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, how Government propose to solve the dispute ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA) : (a)
Government propose to set up a Commission to go into the boundary dispute between Maharashtra and Mysore.

(b) The Chief Ministers of Maharashtra and Mysore have been asked to evolve an agreed set of terms of reference for the Commission.

(c) Does not arise.

PUBLICATION OF BASIC HINDI BOOKS

+135. SHRI M. AJMAL KHAN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) when the Basic Hindi Readers and the Basic Hindi Grammar will be published; and

(b) whether these will also be published in English and in Roman scripts for the use of South Indians and in foreign countries ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAKT DARSHAN) (a and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya
Sabha.

THE

STATEMENT

A Basic Hindi Grammar was first published in the year 1958. It is now being revised. The revised edition will be brought out, as soon as the revision work is complete.

In so far as the Basic Hindi Readers are concerned, a series of elementary text-books intended for regional areas and foreigners, who learn Hindi in the educational institutions in India, are being prepared, based on the Basic Vocabulary, published by the Ministry of Education in 1958. The Readers intended for regional areas, when

